

REAL TOUCH FINANCE LIMITED

(FORMERLY : ASSOCIATED CEREALS LIMITED)

CIN : L01111WB1997PLC085164

CORPORATE OFFICE: 4TH FLOOR, SUITE -D, DOOR NO. 617, BHARAT KUMAR BHAVAN, ANNA SALAI,
CHENNAI, TAMIL NADU-600006

Date: 15/11/2022

To,
BSE Limited,
P J Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai- 400001

Ref: Scrip Code: 538611.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Newspaper Publication of unAudited Financial Results of the company for the quarter ended & half year ended on 30.09.2022

Pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 47 of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the scanned copies of unAudited Financial Results for the quarter & half year ended on 30th September 2022 as published in the Newspapers in the "The Echo of India" and "Arthik Lipi" newspapers dated 15.11.2022.

The copies of the said publication is also available on the website of the Company at www.realtouchfinance.com

Please acknowledge the receipt of the above.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully

For, Real Touch Finance Limited,

Priyanka Singh

Priyanka Singh
Company Secretary



Gyanvapi case: Varanasi court postpones judgment on plea seeking 'Shivling' worship till Nov 17

VARANASI, NOV 14 /-- A fast-track court on Monday postponed till November 17 its judgment on a plea seeking permission to allow the worship of a "Shivling" claimed to have been found inside the Gyanvapi mosque complex here. Civil Judge (senior division) Mahendra Pandey postponed the judgment till November 17, Assistant District Government Counsel Sulabh Prakash said. After hearing the arguments of both the sides to the dispute, the court had, on October 27, reserved its order on the suit for November 8. As the judge was on leave on November 8, the matter was posted for Monday. On May 24, plaintiff Kiran Singh, general secretary of the Vishwa Vedic Sanatan Sangh, filed the suit in the Varanasi district court, seeking a ban on the entry of Muslims into the Gyanvapi complex, handing over of the complex to the Sanatan Sangh and permission to offer prayers to the "Shivling". On May 25, District Judge A K Vishvesh had ordered the transfer of the suit to the fast-track court.

The Varanasi district magistrate, the police commissioner, the Anjuman Intezamia Committee, which manages the affairs of the Gyanvapi mosque, and the Vishwanath Temple Trust were made respondents in the suit. On April 26, a lower court (civil judge-senior division) that was earlier hearing a plea moved by a group of women seeking permission for the daily worship of the idols of the Hindu deities on the mosque's outer walls had ordered a videographic survey of the Gyanvapi complex. The Hindu side had claimed that a "Shivling" was found inside the mosque complex during the exercise. However, the Muslim side has maintained that the structure was part of the fountain mechanism at the "wazookhana" reservoir, where devotees carry out ritual ablutions before offering "namaz".

The Supreme Court had transferred the case from the civil judge senior division to the district judge on May 20 and observed that looking at the "complexities" and "sensitivity" of the issue, it is better if a senior judicial officer with an experience of more than 25-30 years handles the case. (PTI)

Woman's body chopped into 35 parts: DCW asks police to submit report by Nov 18

NEW DELHI, NOV 14 /-- The Delhi Commission for Women (DCW) on Monday issued a notice to city police asking it to submit by November 18 action taken report in the 29-year-old woman's murder allegedly by her live-in partner, here. Accused Aftab Ameen Poonawala (28) allegedly chopped Shradha Walker's body into 35 pieces, kept them in a refrigerator for almost three weeks and dumped them in various parts of Delhi over several days. Details of the killing and its grisly aftermath came to light almost six months later with Poonawala's arrest, officials said. (PTI)

ABHA PROPERTY PROJECT LIMITED							
CIN : L51909WB2001PLC093941							
Regd. Office : 29, Ganesh Chandra Avenue, 4th Floor, Room No. 407, Kolkata- 700 013							
Phone : 6644 7200, Fax : 6644 7201, Email : abhproperty@gmail.com							
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2022							
Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated			
	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended (Audited)	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended (Audited)	
	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022	
Total Income from Operations (net)	29.65	27.63	59.31	110.40	34.71	41.69	203.35
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	29.21	26.80	57.89	106.91	34.85	40.31	201.54
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Extraordinary Items)	29.21	26.80	57.89	106.91	34.85	40.31	201.54
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Extraordinary Items)	29.21	26.80	57.89	106.91	34.85	40.31	201.54
Total Comprehensive Income	29.21	26.80	57.89	106.91	34.85	40.31	193.54
Equity Share Capital (Face Value - Rs. 10/- each)	190.00	190.00	190.00	190.00	190.00	190.00	190.00
Reserve (excluding Revaluation Reserve)			7,240.77				10,982.53
Earning Per Share of Rs. 10/- each (EPS) (not annualised) (in Rs.)							
a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items	1.54	1.41	3.05	5.63	1.83	2.12	10.19
b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items	1.54	1.41	3.05	5.63	1.83	2.12	10.19

Notes:
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Statements of Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter & half year ended 30th September 2022 filed with the Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd. under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with other relevant rules issued thereunder. The full format of the Statements of Standalone & Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results has been submitted to the Calcutta Stock Exchange.
2. The Financial Results and this extract have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the company at its meetings held on 14th November 2022. The limited review of these results has been done by the Statutory Auditor of the Company - M/s A. K. Gutuglia & Associates, Chartered Accountants.
3. Figures for the previous period have been regrouped and reclassified to conform to the classification of current period wherever necessary.

For Abha Property Project Ltd.
Amit Agarwalla
Managing Director
DIN 00338081

Place : Kolkata
Date : 14th November, 2022

APEX CAPITAL MARKETS LIMITED							
CIN : L65999WB1995PLC067302							
Regd. Office: Om Tower, 32, J.L. Nehru Road, 2nd Floor, Suite no.205, Kolkata-700071							
E mail ID: ho@alwanfinancials.com							
REVIEWED FINANCIALS RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2022							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from operations (net)	(1,27,095.00)	3,07,145.00	5,40,331.00	1,80,050.00	6,38,960.00	13,33,694.00
2	Operating Profit (PBITD)	41,09,224.06	(51,84,206.00)	(40,73,417.22)	(10,74,981.94)	1,24,01,396.78	1,14,52,469.01
3	Profit from Ordinary Activities After tax	29,33,985.98	(51,84,206.00)	(29,08,419.90)	(10,74,981.94)	88,54,597.30	84,76,261.97
4	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Extraordinary Items)	29,33,985.98	(51,84,206.00)	(29,08,419.90)	(10,74,981.94)	88,54,597.30	84,76,261.97
5	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹10/- per share)	3,00,01,000.00	3,00,01,000.00	3,00,01,000.00	3,00,01,000.00	3,00,01,000.00	3,00,01,000.00
6	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)	46,18,770.00	46,18,770.00	46,18,770.00	46,18,770.00	46,18,770.00	46,18,770.00
7	Earnings per share (before Extraordinary Items) (₹) (Face value of ₹10/- per share) Basic/Diluted	0.10	(0.17)	(0.10)	(0.04)	0.30	0.28
8	Earnings per share (after Extraordinary Items) (₹) (Face value of ₹10/- per share) Basic/Diluted	0.10	(0.17)	(0.10)	(0.04)	0.30	0.28

Notes:
The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly and Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

For Apex Capital Markets Limited
(Kamal Kishore Lalwani)
Managing Director
(DIN : 00064724)

Place : Kolkata
Date : 14th November, 2022

KHERAPATI VANIJYA LIMITED							
Regd. Office : 21, STRAND ROAD, KOLKATA - 700 001							
Website: www.kherapativanijya.com, e-mail ID: svij@banglurgroup.com							
Phone No.: 833 - 22309611							
CIN: L51109WB1982PLC034908							
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ENDED 30/09/2022							
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter		Half Year		Year	
		Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	Ended	
		30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	31.03.2022	
1	Total Income from Operations	15,556.00	15,530.00	14,367.13	31,086.00	37,740.00	69,980.00
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	9383.62	9834.00	8024.31	19,217.62	25010.00	44524.00
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	9383.62	9834.00	8024.31	19,217.62	25010.00	44524.00
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	6699.62	9134.00	584.31	15,833.62	20150.00	38841.00
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Extraordinary Items) and other Comprehensive Income (after Tax))	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹10/- each)	135,000.00	135,000.00	135,000.00	135,000.00	135,000.00	135,000.00
7	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (not annualised) (₹) (Face Value of ₹10/- each) Basic/Diluted	0.50	0.68	0.04	1.17	1.49	2.86

Notes:
1. The Above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website (www.cse-india.com) and on the Company's website (www.kherapativanijya.com)

For Kherapati Vanijya Limited
(Kishan Gopal Lohia)
Director
DIN:0021344

Place: Kolkata
Date: 14.11.2022

SUJALA TRADING & HOLDINGS LIMITED					
1A, Grant Lane, 2nd Floor, Room No. 202, Kolkata - 700012					
CIN No.: L51109WB1981PLC034381, Phone: (91-033) 2236-4330					
E-mail: sujala_trading@yahoo.com, Website: www.sujalagroup.com					
Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended on Sept 30, 2022					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Standalone Results			Year Ended (Audited)
		Quarter ended	Year to date	Year	
		30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022	
1	Total Income from operation (net)	26.74	46.77	52.61	314.24
2	Net profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	17.30	-11.56	-19.45	18.09
3	Net profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	17.30	-11.56	-19.45	16.04
4	Net profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)	17.30	-11.56	-19.45	13.38
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after Tax))	17.30	-11.56	-19.45	12.43
6	Equity Shares (FV of ₹ 10/- each)	57.21	57.21	57.21	57.21
7	Earning per share (of ₹ 10.00/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)	0.30	(0.20)	(0.34)	0.22
	(i) Basic	0.30	(0.20)	(0.34)	0.22
	(ii) Diluted	0.30	(0.20)	(0.34)	0.22

Notes:
1. The above Standalone Unaudited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved at the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 14, 2022. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the aforesaid results.
2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015. The full format of the financial Results for the quarter ended on September 30, 2022 are available on the Company's website www.sujalagroup.com.

For and on behalf of the Board
Sujala Trading & Holdings Ltd
SUBHADEEP MUKHERJEE
(Managing Director)
DIN: 03060827

Place : Kolkata
Date : 14.11.2022

REAL TOUCH FINANCE LIMITED						
CIN L01111WB1997PLC085164						
Registered Office: Arihant Enclave, 493B/57A G T Road(s), Shibpur, Howrah - 711 102						
Ph. No : 03326402042, E mail id: acaasm@rediffmail.com, Website: www.realtouchfinance.com						
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2022						
Particulars	3 Months ended		6 Months ended		Year ended	
	30-09-22	30-06-22	30-09-22	30-09-21	31-03-22	31-03-21
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited*	Audited*
1. a. Net Sales/Income from Operations	212.89	90.97	303.86	67.49	236.06	226.77
b. Other operating Income	27.54	14.47	42.01	0.01	5.14	0.13
Total Income	240.43	105.44	345.87	67.50	241.20	226.90
2. Expenditure	-	-	-	-	-	-
a. Increase/decrease in stock in trade and work in progress	-	-	-	-	-	-
b. Consumption of raw materials	-	-	-	-	-	-
c. Purchase of traded goods	-	-	-	-	-	-
d. Employee cost	15.06	11.91	26.97	4.24	23.51	21.08
e. Depreciation & amortization	2.72	0.61	3.33	-	0.14	-
f. Finance Cost	117.24	9.87	127.11	-	-	-
g. Other expenditure	19.05	25.41	44.46	1.03	22.87	11.71
h. Total	154.07	47.80	201.87	5.27	46.52	32.79
3. Profit (+) Loss (-) before tax	86.36	57.64	144.00	62.23	194.68	194.11
4. Tax expense (including deferred tax and net of MAT credit entitlement)	18.16	17.27	35.43	15.72	49.50	50.00
5. Net Profit (+) Loss (-) after tax	68.20	40.37	108.57	46.51	145.18	144.11
6. Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
a. Remeasurement of Expenses	-	-	-	(0.27)	-	-
b. Adjustments of actuarial gain/Losses	(0.23)	(2.94)	(3.17)	-	6.18	0.79
Total Other Comprehensive Income	(0.23)	(2.94)	(3.17)	(0.27)	6.18	0.79
7. Total Comprehensive Income	67.97	37.43	105.40	46.24	151.36	144.90
8. i Earning per Share (EPS) Basic and Diluted (not to be annualized) a. before extra ordinary items	0.54	0.32	0.86	0.37	1.14	1.14
b. after extra ordinary items	0.54	0.32	0.86	0.37	1.14	1.14
9. Paid up Equity share Capital - No. of shares - Amount	126.93	126.93	126.93	126.93	126.93	126.93
	1269.27	1269.27	1269.27	1269.27	1269.27	1269.27

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
1. The Financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards notified under the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 as amended by the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
2. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30.09.2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meetings held on 14.11.2022
3. These Statement is as per Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure requirements) Regulation 2015.
4. The Company is engaged in the Business of Non Banking Finance Company.
5. Previous Years Figures has been rearranged or regrouped wherever necessary.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 30.09.2022			BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30.09.2022		
PARTICULARS	Rs. in Lakhs		PARTICULARS	Rs. in Lakhs	
	Amount (Rs.)	As at 30.09.22		As at 30.09.22	As at 31.03.22
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			ASSETS		
Net Profit Before Tax		144.00	(a) Cash and cash equivalents	337.90	46.19
Adjustments for:			(b) Trade Receivables	9,582.00	3,450.14
Provision for Standard Assets	24.52	-	(c) Loans & Advances	143.73	138.85
Depreciation	3.33	-	(d) Investments	131.38	0.05
Loss on sale of shares	-	27.85	(e) Other Financial Assets	-	-
			Total Non Current Assets	10,195.01	3,635.68
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes		171.85	Non - Financial Assets		
Adjustments for:			(a) Current Tax Assets (Net)	40.69	21.28
Loans and Advances - Financial (Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivable	(6,131.86)	-	(b) Plant Property and Equipment	9.16	3.36
Increase/Decrease in Other Financial Assets	(131.33)	-	(c) Other Non Financial Assets	26.52	26.55
Increase in Other Payables	6.40	-	Total Current Assets	76.37	51.19
Increase in Current Tax Assets	(19.41)	-	TOTAL ASSETS	10,271.38	3,686.87
Decrease in non financial assets	0.03	-	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Non Financial Liabilities	7.72	-	Financial Liabilities		
Cash generated from operations		(6,268.00)	(i) Trade Payables	6.40	-
Income Tax paid		-	(ii) Other Payables	-	-
Net Cash flow from Operating activities		(6,096.15)	(b) Borrowings	6,425.06	20.01
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			Non Financial Liabilities		
Purchase of Assets	(9.13)	-	(a) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	41.71	6.27
Sale of Investments	3.08	-	(b) Provisions	38.33	13.81
Increase in Investment	(11.14)	-	(c) Other Non Financial Liabilities	8.50	0.78
Net Cash used in Investing activities		(17.19)	EQUITY		
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			(a) Equity Share Capital	1,269.27	1,269.27
Increase in borrowings	6,405.05	-	(b) Other Equity	2,482.11	2,376.73
Net Cash used in financing activities		6,405.05	Total Equity & Liabilities	10,271.38	3,686.87
Net increase in cash & Cash Equivalents		291.71			
Opening Cash and Cash equivalents		46.19			
Closing Cash and Cash equivalents		337.90			

For For, REAL TOUCH FINANCE LIMITED
Sd/-
SRIDHARAN
WHOLE TIME DIRECTOR
DIN: 09460423

Place Kolkata
Date: 14.11.2022

KLJ RESOURCES LIMITED									
CIN: L67120WB1986PLC041487									
Registered office: 8, Camac Street, Kolkata- 700 017 Phone: 011-25459706, E-mail: kljresources@kljindia.com									
Extract Of Un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended (Amount in Lacs)									
Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED				
		Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended					

স্বর্ণ স্বাগ প্রকল্পের সূচনা করল পিএনবি



স্বর্ণ বিশেষায়িত গুণ ৬ নভেম্বর বর্ধমান সার্কেলের অন্তর্গত রামপুরহাট ও বোলপুর শাখার শান্ত সোন প্রকল্পের সূচনা করল পিএনবি।

বিনামূল্যে স্বাস্থ্য পরীক্ষা শিবিরের আয়োজন করল মেট্রো রেল



আর্থিক লিপি প্রতিবেদন। যাত্রীদের সুবিধার জন্য নর্থ সাউথ ইস্ট-ওয়েস্ট করিডোরের বিভিন্ন মেট্রো স্টেশনে বিনামূল্যে স্বাস্থ্য পরীক্ষা শিবিরের আয়োজন করল মেট্রো রেল।

ফলকনামা এক্সপ্রেসের সময় পরিবর্তন

আর্থিক লিপি প্রতিবেদন। ইস্ট রুকের একটি ট্রেনের সময় এক্সপ্রেস আগামী ১৬ নভেম্বর ৮টা কোর্ট স্টেশনের ওয়াশিংয়ের পরিবর্তন করা হয়েছে।

Table for RADHASHREE FINANCE LIMITED showing financial results for the six months ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, 3 Months ended, 6 Months ended, and Year ended.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS. 1. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30.09.2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 14.11.2022.

Table for CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30.09.2022 and STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES ON 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Amount, and 30.09.2022.

Table for ASCU ARCH TIMBER PROTECTION LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

Table for REAL TOUCH FINANCE LIMITED showing financial results for the half year ended 30th September 2022. Includes columns for Particulars, 3 Months ended, 6 Months ended, and Year ended.

Table for JAGG EXPORTS & FINANCE LTD showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

Table for REAL TOUCH FINANCE LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, 3 Months ended, 6 Months ended, and Year ended.

প্রায়োরিটি ইন্টা কমার্শিয়াল লিমিটেড

Table for PRIORITY INTERCOMMERCE LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

জয়ন্তী কমার্শিয়াল লিমিটেড

Table for JYANTI COMMERCIAL LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS. 1. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30.09.2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 14.11.2022.

কালিকটটিভ ইনস্ট্রুমেন্টস অ্যান্ড ট্রেডিং কোম্পানি লিমিটেড

Table for KALIKOTI INSTRUMENTS AND TRADING COMPANY LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

REGCO EXPORTS & FINANCE LTD

Table for REGCO EXPORTS & FINANCE LTD showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.

লোহিয়া সিকিউরিটিজ লিমিটেড

Table for LOHIA SECURITIES LIMITED showing financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2022. Includes columns for Particulars, Quarter ended, and Half year ended.